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Please contact Steven Lazar at (707) 268-3741, or by email at slazar@co.humboldt.ca.us, if you 
have any questions about the scheduled public hearing item. 

mailto:slazar@co.humboldt.ca.us


AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL 

Meeting Date 
November 19, 2020 

Subject 
Parcel Map Subdivision 

Contact 
Steven Lazar 

Project Description: A minor subdivision of an approximately one-acre parcel into two ½-acre 
parcels.  The property is currently developed with a residence with attached garage, deck and 
detached shop.  All of these structures are situated within the proposed boundaries of Parcel 2 of 
the proposed subdivision.  No development is currently located within the proposed boundaries 
of Parcel 1.  Planned improvements include construction of a 5-foot wide sidewalk along Reasor 
Road, installation of a new ADA-compliant driveway serving Parcel 1 and retrofit of an existing 
driveway serving Parcel 2.  Both parcels are proposed to be approximately 75 feet wide and 290 
feet long, and a Special Permit is being requested to allow each parcel to exceed the maximum 
allowable ratio of lot depth to lot width for the R-1 zone.  To comply with drainage requirements 
for the McKinleyville planning area, a stormwater detention facility will be constructed on 
proposed Parcel 1.  A Special Permit is also being requested to pre-authorize construction of an 
approximately 2,000 square foot residence as an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) prior to 
completion of the subdivision.  Removal of one or more mature evergreen trees will be required 
during construction of planned improvements on Proposed Parcel 1.  The McKinleyville 
Community Services District currently provides water and sewer service to the property and are 
expected to provide new services to the proposed residence and future development of Parcel 
1. 
 
Project Location: The project site is located in the McKinleyville area, on the south side of Reasor 
Road, approximately 200 feet west of the intersection of Reasor Road and Amber Lane, on the 
property known as 1458 Reasor Road. 
 
Present Plan Land Use Designation: Residential Low Density (RL); Humboldt County General Plan; 
McKinleyville Community Plan (MCCP); density: one to seven dwelling units per acre. Slope Stability: 
Relatively Stable. 
 
Present Zoning: Residential One-Family with a combining zone for Airport Safety (R-1-AP). 
 
Application Number: 16070    Case Number: PLN-2019-16070 

Assessor Parcel Number: 510-101-011 
 
Applicant Owner Agent 
Judy Davis 
P.O. Box 218 
Alderpoint, CA 95511 

Same as Applicant 
 

Omsberg & Preston, attn: Julie Williams 
402 E Street 
Eureka, CA 95501 

 
Environmental Review: The project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 
15183, Projects Consistent with a Community Plan or Zoning, of the State CEQA Guidelines.   
 
Major Issues: None. 
 
State Appeal Status: Project is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 
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DAVIS PARCEL MAP SUBDIVISION 
Case Number PLN-2019-16070 

Assessor Parcel Number 510-101-011 
 

Recommended Planning Commission Action 
1. Describe the application as part of the Consent Agenda. 
2. Survey the audience for any person who would like to discuss the application. 
3. If no one requests discussion, make the following motion to approve the application as a 

part of the consent agenda: 

Find the project exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15183 of the State CEQA 
Guidelines, make all of the required findings for approval of the Parcel Map Subdivision, 
including the exception request allowing each parcel to exceed the maximum allowable ratio 
of lot depth to lot width and the Special Permit authorizing construction of an Accessory 
Dwelling Unit exceeding 1,200 square feet, based on evidence in the staff report and public 
testimony, and adopt the Resolution approving the Davis project subject to the recommended 
conditions. 
 
Executive Summary: The applicant is proposing the subdivision of an approximately one-acre 
parcel into two parcels, each approximately ½-acre in size.  The property is currently developed 
with a residence with attached garage, deck and detached shop.  All of these structures are 
situated within the proposed boundaries of Parcel 2 of the proposed subdivision.  No development 
is currently located within the boundaries of proposed Parcel 1.  A number of frontage 
improvements are required, including construction of a 5-foot wide sidewalk along Reasor Road, 
installation of a new ADA-compliant driveway serving Parcel 1 and retrofit of an existing driveway 
serving existing development on proposed Parcel 2.  Both parcels are proposed to be 
approximately 75 feet wide and 290 feet long, and an exception is being requested to allow each 
parcel to exceed the maximum allowable ratio of lot depth to lot width for the R-1 zone pursuant 
to Section 325-9 and 314-99.1 of Humboldt County Code.  Public Works has reviewed this 
exception and supports the request. 
 
To comply with Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System requirements (MS4) and drainage 
requirements for the McKinleyville planning area, a stormwater detention facility is planned to be 
constructed on proposed Parcel 1.  A preliminary drainage report was prepared and reviewed by 
Public Works and they recommended as a condition of approval that the applicant submit a 
complete hydraulic report and drainage plan for their approval.   
 
A Special Permit is being requested to pre-authorize construction of an approximately 2,000 
square foot residence as an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) prior to completion of the subdivision.  
The proposed new residence would be constructed within the future boundaries of Parcel 1 and 
will become the primary dwelling following subdivision.  The property is currently eligible for 
development of a detached ADU up to 1,200 square feet in size as a principally permitted use.  
Under recent changes to section 314-69.05.4.3.1 of the Zoning Regulations, ADU’s larger than 1,200 
square feet in size may be allowed with a Special Permit.  Removal of one or more mature 
evergreen trees will be required during construction of planned improvements on Proposed Parcel 
1.  The McKinleyville Community Services District currently provides water and sewer service to the 
property and are expected to provide new services to the proposed residence and future 
development of Parcel 1. 
 
The site is in a developed part of McKinleyville with a mix of single-family homes and multi-family 
development on adjacent parcels and McKinleyville High School to the west.  The site is relatively 
flat, with a less than one percent slope towards the southwest. The geologic hazards map for this 

PLN-2019-16070  Judy Davis PMS/SP November 19, 2020 Page  3



area shows the soils to be relatively stable.  There are no flood hazards on the property, no 
mapped archaeological resources, and no mapped biological resources. 
 
The proposal involves infill development consistent with the planned density and parcels sizes for 
the area.  Staff have determined that the project qualifies for exemption from Environmental 
Review pursuant to 15183 of the CEQA Guidelines, which mandates that projects shall not require 
additional environmental review where consistent with the development density established by 
existing zoning and general or community plan policies for which an Environmental Impact Report 
(EIR) has been prepared.  EIR’s were prepared and certified in 2002 for the McKinleyville 
Community Plan and 2017 for the Humboldt County General Plan.     
 
Based upon the on-site inspection, a review of Planning Division reference sources, and comments 
from all involved referral agencies, Planning staff has found that the project will not result in a 
significant impact on the environment as proposed, and that the applicant has submitted 
evidence in support of making all of the required findings for approving the proposed subdivision 
and Special Permit per the Recommended Commission Action. 
 
Alternative 1: The Planning Commission could elect not to approve the exception request 
submitted by the applicant and require the applicant to change the subdivision configuration to 
comply with the maximum length to width ratio of the zone.  This alternative should be 
implemented if your Commission is unable to make all of the required findings to support the 
exception.  Planning Division staff and Public Works staff has found that the required findings can 
be made and supports the exception.  An alternate subdivision design would provide little benefit 
and be difficult to achieve without requiring removal of existing residential development and 
reconfiguration of routes of ingress & egress.  Consequently, planning staff does not recommend 
further consideration of this alternative. 
 
Alternative 2: The Planning Commission could elect not to approve the project. This alternative 
should be implemented if your Commission is unable to make all of the required findings. Planning 
Division staff has found that the required findings can be made. Consequently, planning staff does 
not recommend further consideration of this alternative. 
 
Alternative 3: The Planning Commission could approve the proposed subdivision but deny the 
Special Permit request to allow construction of a 2,000 square foot single-family residence as an 
Accessory Dwelling Unit, prior to completion of the subdivision. This alternative should be 
implemented if your Commission is unable to make all of the required findings for approval of the 
Special Permit.  Planning Division staff has found that the required findings can be made.  It is also 
worth noting that denial of the Special Permit would not prevent a residence of similar size from 
being constructed on Parcel 1 following completion of the subdivision.  Consequently, planning 
staff does not recommend further consideration of this alternative. 
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RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 

Resolution Number 20- 
 

Project Number PLN-2019-16070 
Assessor Parcel Number 510-101-011 

 
Makes the required findings for certifying compliance with the California Environmental Quality 
Act and conditionally approves the Davis Parcel Map Subdivision and Special Permit. 
 

WHEREAS, Omsberg & Preston, on behalf of the owners, submitted an application and evidence 
in support of approving the Parcel Map Subdivision and a Special Permit for an exception to the 
maximum lot depth; and 
WHEREAS, the application has been supplemented to add a Special Permit to allow a 2,000 sq. ft. 
Accessory Dwelling Unit to be sited on future Parcel 1 in advance of map recordation; and  
WHEREAS, the County Planning Division has reviewed the submitted application and evidence 
and has referred the application and evidence to involved reviewing agencies for site inspections, 
comments and recommendations; and 
WHEREAS, the Planning Division, the Lead Department pursuant to Section 202 of Resolution No. 
77-29, has determined that impacts of the project were analyzed and addressed during 
preparation of Environmental Impact Reports (EIR’s) for the McKinleyville Community Plan (SCH# 
1998082024) and 2017 Humboldt County General Plan (SCH#2007012089), in keeping with the 
criteria outlined within section 15183 of the Guidelines; and 
WHEREAS, as lead agency, the Planning Division completed an initial study checklist for the project 
and has determined that: 

1. there are no environmental effects that are peculiar to the project or the parcel on which 
the project is located; 

2. there are no potential environmental effects which were not analyzed in the above 
referenced EIR’s; 

3. there are no potentially significant off-site impacts and cumulative impacts which were not 
discussed in the above reference EIR’s; 

4. there are no previously identified significant effects which are determined to have a more 
severe adverse impact than discussed in the above EIR’s, due to new information not 
known at the time the EIR’s were certified; and 

WHEREAS, Attachment 2 in the Planning Division staff report includes evidence in support of 
making all of the required findings for approving the proposed Parcel Map Subdivision and Special 
Permit (Project Number: PLN-2019-16070); and 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the matter before the Humboldt County Planning 
Commission on November 19, 2020. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved, determined, and ordered by the Planning Commission that: 
 
1.  The Planning Commission finds the project exempt from further environmental review noting 

that any potential impacts from the proposed project were analyzed and addressed during 
preparation of Environmental Impact Reports for the McKinleyville Community Plan and 2017 
Humboldt County General Plan and that there is no substantial evidence that the proposed 
project will have a significant effect on the environment; and 

2. The Planning Commission makes the findings in Attachment 2 of the Planning Division staff 
report for Case Number PLN-2019-16070 based on the submitted evidence; and 

3.  The Planning Commission approves the proposed project applied for as recommended and 
conditioned in Attachment 1 for Application PLN-2019-16070. 

 
Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on November 19, 2020.  
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The motion was made by Commissioner   and seconded by Commissioner  . 
 
AYES: Commissioners:  
NOES: Commissioners:  
ABSTAIN:  Commissioners:  
ABSENT: Commissioners:  
DECISION:   
 
I, John Ford, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt, do hereby certify 
the foregoing to be a true and correct record of the action taken on the above entitled matter 
by said Commission at a meeting held on the date noted above.  
 
      __________________________________ 
      John H. Ford 
      Director, Planning and Building Department 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  
 

Approval of the tentative map is conditioned on the following terms and requirements which 
must be satisfied before the parcel map may be recorded. 
 
1. All taxes to which the property is subject shall be paid in full if payable, or secured if not 

yet payable, to the satisfaction of the County Tax Collector's Office, and all special 
assessments on the property must be paid or reapportioned to the satisfaction of the 
affected assessment district. Please contact the Tax Collector's Office approximately three 
to four weeks prior to filing the parcel or final map to satisfy this condition. This requirement 
will be administered by the Department of Public Works. 

 
2. The conditions on the Department of Public Works referral dated February 24, 2020 

included herein as Exhibit A shall be completed or secured to the satisfaction of that 
department. Prior to performing any work on the improvements, contact the Land Use 
Division of the Department of Public Works.  

 
3. The Planning Division requires that two (2) copies of the Parcel Map be submitted for review 

and approval. Gross and net lot area shall be shown for each parcel. 
 
4. A map revision fee as set forth in the schedule of fees and charges as adopted by 

ordinance of the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors (currently $110.00 per parcel) as 
required by the County Assessor's Office shall be paid to the County Planning Division, 3015 
H Street, Eureka. The check shall be made payable to the "Humboldt County Planning 
Division". The fee is required to cover the Assessor's cost in updating the parcel boundaries. 

 
5. Parkland dedication fees of $3,067.95 shall be paid to the Humboldt County Planning and 

Building Department, 3015 “H” Street, Eureka. Alternately, a parkland dedication fee of 
$2,300.94 may be paid, provided the applicant enters into a Conveyance and Agreement 
of development rights with the County of Humboldt for accessory dwelling units on Parcels 
1 and 2. Release from the Conveyance and Agreement may be pursued upon payment 
of the $1,533.97 parkland dedication fee balance. A copy of the Conveyance and 
Agreement form with pro-rata dedication payments amounts for each lot calculated will 
be provided by the Planning Department upon the election of this option by the applicant 
once the Parcel Map is prepared and approved for recordation. These fees may be paid 
for by individual lot owners on a pro-rata basis at the time individual lot owners apply for a 
permit to construct a second or secondary dwelling unit. Should the applicant elect to 
enter into a Conveyance and Agreement, legal document review fees as set forth in the 
schedule of fees and charges as adopted by ordinance of the Humboldt County Board 
of Supervisors (currently $415.00) will be required. 
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6. The applicant shall submit at least three (3) copies of a Development Plan to the Planning 
Division for review and approval. The map shall be drawn to scale and give detailed 
specifications as to the development and improvement of the site and the following site 
development details: 

 
  A. Mapping 
 

(1)  Topography of the land in 1-foot contour intervals; 
 

(2) The location of all drainage improvements and related easements, 
including areas designated as treatment areas for Low Impact 
Development techniques demonstrating compliance with the MS4 
program; 

 
(3) Development standards including setbacks, maximum lot coverage, 

maximum height and four (4) parking spaces on Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 
consistent with Section 314-109.1 Humboldt County Code; 

 
  B.  Notes to be placed on the Development Plan: 

 
(1) "The project site is not located within an area where known cultural 

resources have been located. However, as there exists the possibility that 
undiscovered cultural resources may be encountered during construction 
activities, the following mitigation measures are required under state and 
federal law: 

 
• If archaeological resources are encountered during construction 

activities, the contractor on site shall cease all work in the 
immediate area and within a 50 foot buffer of the discovery 
location. A qualified archaeologist as well as the appropriate Tribal 
Historic Preservation Officer(s) are to be contacted to evaluate the 
discovery and, in consultation with the applicant and lead agency, 
develop a treatment plan in any instance where significant impacts 
cannot be avoided.  

 
The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) can provide 
information regarding the appropriate Tribal point(s) of contact for 
a specific area; the NAHC can be reached at 916-653-4082.  
Prehistoric materials may include obsidian or chert flakes, tools, 
locally darkened midden soils, groundstone artifacts, shellfish or 
faunal remains, and human burials.  If human remains are found, 
California Health and Safety Code 7050.5 requires that the County 
Coroner be contacted immediately at 707-445-7242.  If the Coroner 
determines the remains to be Native American, the NAHC will then 
be contacted by the Coroner to determine appropriate treatment 
of the remains pursuant to PRC 5097.98.  Violators shall be 
prosecuted in accordance with PRC Section 5097.99. 

 
 The applicant and successors are ultimately responsible for ensuring 

compliance with this condition.” 
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(2) “The project is located in a designated non-attainment area for the state’s 
health-based particulate matter (PM10) air quality standard. As such, 
additional emission from the project could exacerbate air quality problems, 
including non-attainment of ambient air quality standards. In order to 
address potential effects to air quality the District recommends: 
• Prohibition of open fireplaces. 
• Heating should be provided using clean fuels (electricity or natural 

gas), when feasible. 
• If wood heating must be used, only US Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA) certified heating appliances should be permitted in 
new construction.” 

 
 (3) “Construction activities shall be restricted to hours between 7:00 a.m. and 

6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on Saturday.” 
 

(4) If applicable “Development rights for secondary dwelling units have been 
conveyed by the subdivider to the County of Humboldt. The terms and 
conditions of the Conveyance and Agreement must be satisfied in order 
for the County to accept an application for an accessory dwelling unit on 
any of the involved parcels. Please refer to the recorded Conveyance and 
Agreement for the specific requirements. Questions regarding this note 
should be directed to the Humboldt County Planning Division.” 

 
(5) “The subdivision is considered a Regulated Project under the State Water 

Board’s Phase II Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) 
Program. Areas identified as treatment areas shall be maintained for the 
life of the project. Development of low impact development techniques 
other than those included on the improvement plans shall require a site-
specific analysis to demonstrate conformance with this standard.” 

 
(6) “Tree removal and vegetation clearing associated with the Project should 

be conducted outside of the bird breeding season (the nesting season is 
generally considered to be March 1 – August 15) in order to avoid ‘take’ as 
defined and prohibited by Fish and Game Code (FGC) §3503, 3503.5, 3513, 
and by the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act (16 U.S. Code 703 et seq.). If 
work must be conducted during the bird nesting season, a qualified 
ornithologist (someone who is able to identify Northern California birds, and 
who has experience in nest-searching for passerines and raptors) should 
thoroughly survey the area no more than seven days prior to 
tree/vegetation removal to determine whether active nests (nests 
containing eggs or nestlings) are present. If active nests are found, 
appropriate buffers should be developed in consultation with CDFW to 
avoid take.” 

 
(7) “The lot depth for the parcels created by this subdivision have been 

established through lot size modification of the maximum lot depth 
approved by Special Permit issued concurrently with the subdivision.  
Changes to the parcel configuration may require modification of the 
Special Permit.”  
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(8) “Please note that the information and requirements described and/or 
depicted on this Development Plan are current at the time of preparation 
but may be superseded or modified by changes to the laws and 
regulations governing development activities. Before commencing a 
development project, please contact the Planning Division to verify if any 
standards or requirements have changed.” 

 
9. The applicant shall cause to be recorded a "Notice of Development Plan" for all parcels 

on forms provided by the Humboldt County Planning Division. Document review fees as 
set forth in the schedule of fees and charges as adopted by ordinance of the Humboldt 
County Board of Supervisors (currently $415.00 plus applicable recordation fees) will be 
required. The Development Plan shall also be noticed on the Parcel Map.  

 
10. All activities related to the removal of trees under this permit shall be in strict conformance 

with the applicable County’s Small Woodland Performance Standards (copy available 
from the Planning Division) in addition to Forest Practice Rules Section 1038 and applicable 
sections of 1104.1.  An executed copy of the Small Woodland Performance Standards shall 
be submitted to the Department prior to commencement of the harvest operation. 

 
11. This project is required to pay for permit processing on a time and material basis as set forth 

in the schedule of fees and charges as adopted by ordinance of the Humboldt County 
Board of Supervisors.  Any and all outstanding Planning fees to cover the processing of the 
subdivision shall be paid to the Humboldt County Planning Division, 3015 "H" Street, Eureka.  
The Department will provide a bill to the applicant upon file close out after the Planning 
Commission decision. 

 
Informational Notes 

 
1. To minimize costs the applicant is encouraged to bring in written evidence of compliance with 

all of the items listed as conditions of approval in this Exhibit that are administered by the 
Planning Department.  The applicant should submit the listed item(s) for review as a package 
as early as possible before the desired date for final map checking and recordation.  Post 
application assistance by the Assigned Planner, with prior appointment, will be subject to a 
Special Services Fee for planning services billed at the County’s current burdened hourly rate. 
Copies of all required forms and written instructions are included in the final approval packet. 

 
Each item evidencing compliance except legal documents to be recorded should note in 
the upper right hand corner: 
 
Assessor’s Parcel No. ___________,  Condition _____________. 
(Specify)     (Specify)  

 
2. The project site is not located within an area where known cultural resources have been 

located.  However, as there exists the possibility that undiscovered cultural resources might be 
encountered during construction activities, the following mitigation measures are required 
under state and federal law: 
 
If suspected archaeological resources are encountered during the project: 11. Stop work 
within 100 feet of the find; 2. Call a professional archaeologist, the representatives from the 
Blue Lake Rancheria, Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria and the Wiyot Tribe, the 
Calfire project representative (if applicable) and the County Planning and Building 
Department; 3. The professional historic resource consultant, Tribes and Calfire officials will 
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coordinate and provide an assessment of the find and determine the significance and 
recommend next steps.  
 
If human remains are encountered: 1. All work shall stop and per CA Health and Safety Code 
Section 7050.5: 2. Call the Humboldt County Coroner at (707) 445-7242; 3. The Coroner will 
determine if the remains are of prehistoric/historic Native American origin. If the remains are 
Native American Heritage Commission within 24 hours. 4. The NAHC is responsible under CA 
PRC 5097.98. (a) for identifying the most likely descendent (MLD) immediately and providing 
contact information. The MLD may, with the permission of the owner of the land, or his or her 
authorized representative, inspect the site of the discovery of the Native American human 
remains and may recommend to the owner or the person responsible for the excavation work 
means for treatment or disposition, with appropriate dignity, of the human remains and any 
associated grave goods. The descendants shall complete their inspection and make 
recommendations or preferences for treatment within 48 hours of being granted access to the 
site.  
 

3. Under state planning and zoning law (CGC §66000 et seq.), a development project applicant 
who believes that a fee or other exaction imposed as a condition of project approval is 
excessive or inappropriately assessed may, within 90 days of the applicable date of the 
project’s approval, file a written statement with the local agency stating the factual basis of 
their payment dispute.  The applicant may then, within 180 days of the effective date of the 
fee’s imposition, file an action against the local agency to set aside or adjust the challenged 
fee or exaction. 

 
4. The term of the approved Tentative Map and Special Permit shall be 24 months from the 

effective date of the action except where otherwise provided by law.  An extension of the 
tentative map and Special Permit may be requested prior to the date in accordance with 
Sections 326-21 and 312-11.3, respectively, of the Humboldt County Code 
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ATTACHMENT 1 – EXHIBIT A 
 

PUBLIC WORKS SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS  
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS OF THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE REQUIRED FINDINGS 
 
Required Findings: To approve this project, the Planning Commission must determine that the 
applicants have submitted evidence in support of making all of the following required findings. 
 
A. Subdivision Findings: Section 66474 of the State Subdivision Map Act and Title III Division 2 of the 
Humboldt County Code (HCC) specify the findings that must be made to approve tentative 
subdivision maps.  Basically, the Hearing Officer may approve a tentative map if the applicants 
have submitted evidence which supports making all of the following findings: 
 
1. That the proposed subdivision together with the provisions for its design and improvement is 

consistent with the County's General Plan. 
 
2. That the tentative subdivision map conforms to the requirements and standards of the 

County's subdivision regulations. 
 
3. That the proposed subdivision conforms to all requirements of the County's zoning regulations. 
 
4. The proposed subdivision is not likely to cause substantial environmental damage. 

 
5. The proposed development does not reduce the residential density for any parcel below that 

utilized by the Department of Housing and Community Development in determining 
compliance with housing element law, unless the following written findings are made 
supported by substantial evidence: 1) the reduction is consistent with the adopted general 
plan including the housing element; 2) the remaining sites identified in the housing element 
are adequate to accommodate the County share of the regional housing need; and 3) the 
property contains insurmountable physical or environmental limitations and clustering of 
residential units on the developable portions of the site has been maximized. 

 
6. In addition, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) states that one of the following 

findings must be made prior to approval of any development which is subject to the 
regulations of CEQA: 

 
a. The project is either categorically or statutorily exempt; or 

 
b. There is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the 

environment or any potential impacts have been mitigated to a level of insignificance 
and a negative declaration has been prepared pursuant to Section 15070 of the CEQA 
Guidelines; or  
 

c. An environmental impact report (EIR) has been prepared and all significant environmental 
effects have been eliminated or mitigated to a level of insignificance, or the required 
findings in Section 15091 of the CEQA Guidelines are made. 

 
B. Special Permit Findings: Section 312-17 of the Zoning Regulations of the Humboldt County Code 
(Required Findings for All Permits and Variances) specifies the findings that are required to grant 
a Special Permit: 
 
1. The proposed development is in conformance with the County’s General Plan, the Open 

Space Plan, and the Open Space Action Program;  
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2. The proposed development is consistent with the purposes of the existing zone in which the 

site is located. 
 

3. The proposed development conforms with all applicable standards and requirements of these 
regulations. 

 
4. The proposed development and conditions under which it may be operated or maintained 

will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare; or materially injurious to property 
or improvements in the vicinity; and 

 
5. The proposed development does not reduce the residential density for any parcel below that 

utilized by the Department of Housing and Community Development in determining 
compliance with housing element law, unless the following written findings are made 
supported by substantial evidence: 1) the reduction is consistent with the adopted general 
plan including the housing element; and 2) the remaining sites identified in the housing 
element are adequate to accommodate the County share of the regional housing need; and 
3) the property contains insurmountable physical or environmental limitations and clustering 
of residential units on the developable portions of the site has been maximized. 
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A.1./B.1. General Plan Consistency. The following table identifies the evidence which supports 
finding that the proposed subdivision is in conformance with all applicable policies and standards 
in the Humboldt County General Plan and the McKinleyville Community Plan (MCCP). 
 

Plan Section(s) Summary of Applicable Goal,   
Policy, or Standard 

Evidence Which Supports Making the 
General Plan Conformance Finding 

Land Use 
Chapter 4 
 
Land Use 
Designations 
Section 4.8 

Residential Low Density (RL) 
Primary and compatible uses 
include single family residential use.  
Density Range – 1 - 7 dwelling units 
per acre. 

The existing parcel is currently 
developed with a single-family 
residence and a number of accessory 
structures that are situated within 
proposed Parcel 2.  Proposed Parcel 1 
is currently vacant and is targeted for 
development of an approximately 
2,000 square foot residence as an 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU).  The 
ADU will become the primary residence 
upon map recordation. All parcels will 
be served with community water and 
sewer provided by the McKinleyville 
Community Services District.   

Urban Limits: 
§2600 (MCCP) 

 

New development shall be located 
within existing developed areas or 
in areas with adequate public 
services. 

All proposed parcels are within the 
Urban Limit line and are served by 
public water and sewer.  The parcels 
will be served by Reasor Road, a 
County maintained road. 

Housing:        
§2400 (MCCP) 
 

Housing shall be developed in 
conformity with the goals, policies 
and standards of the Humboldt 
County Housing Element. 

The proposal results in one additional 
building site for residential 
development. The parcel was not 
utilized by the Department of Housing 
and Community Development in 
determining compliance with housing 
element law. Therefore, the parcels 
created by this subdivision are in 
addition to those identified in the 2014 
Housing Element.   

Hazards:  
§3200 (MCCP) 

New development shall minimize 
risk to life and property in areas of 
high geologic, flood and fire 
hazards. 
Geologic 
Fire 
Flood Hazards 
 

The area of the proposed building site 
is within Geologic Hazard Rating 0 - 
"Relatively Stable" and is not within the 
Alquist-Priolo Fault Hazard Area.  
The proposed subdivision site is in an 
area of low fire hazard.  The Arcata Fire 
Department has reviewed the 
subdivision design and recommended 
approval. 
The parcel does not have any flood 
hazards as shown on FIRM Map 680. 

PLN-2019-16070  Judy Davis PMS/SP November 19, 2020 Page  34



Sensitive and 
Critical Habitats: 
§3420 (MCCP) 
 

To protect designated sensitive 
and critical resource habitats. 

The parcel does not have any mapped 
constraints as shown on the biological 
resource map. It is located within a 
developed residential area which is not 
known to possess wetlands, natural 
drainages or other types of Sensitive or 
Critical Habitats. The project was 
referred to the California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife, however, they did 
not respond with any concerns. 

Cultural 
Resource 
Protection: 
§3500 (FP) 

New development shall protect 
cultural, archeological and 
paleontological resources. 

The project was referred to the 
Northwest Information Center (NWIC), 
the Blue Lake Rancheria, the Bear River 
Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria and 
the Wiyot Tribe. Although the response 
from the NWIC recommended a study, 
further consultation with the Blue Lake 
Rancheria and the Wiyot Tribe 
recommended approval with no 
further study provided a note regarding 
inadvertent discovery is included in the 
recorded Development Plan. This is 
included in the Conditions of Approval. 

Parkland: 
§4420 (MCCP) 

To establish recreational facilities to 
meet the needs of Eureka 
residents. 

Parkland dedication in-lieu fees were 
calculated by the Assessor’s Office to 
be $100,000/acre or: 3(2(130 x 
2.57/43,560)) x $100,000 = $3,067.95 
without the conveyance of secondary 
dwelling unit rights; or $1,533.97 with the 
conveyance of secondary dwelling 
unit rights on all parcels. 

 
Parkland Dedication Fee Calculations  

 
130.00   McKinleyville Community Plan requires 130 square feet of parkland 

dedication per person for new subdivisions 
   X 2.57   Persons per average McKinleyville household (Source: 2000 U.S. 

Census) 
    334.10   Parkland dedication per average household in square feet 
   /  43,560  Square feet per acre 
    0.007  Parkland dedication per average household in acres 
   X  2  Number of parcels being created by the subdivision, 
   X  2   Number of dwellings per legal parcel or lot, including potential 

second units  
   X   100%  Percentage of these parcels within the McKinleyville Community 

Planning Area  
   X $100,000 Value of one acre of land in the vicinity of the subdivision project 
    $3,067.95  Parkland Dedication In-lieu Fee for the Davis Subdivision 
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A.2. Subdivision Regulations. The following table identifies the evidence which supports finding 
that the proposed subdivision is in conformance with all applicable policies and standards in 
Section 66474 of the State Subdivision Map Act and Title III Division 2 of the Humboldt County Code 
(H.C.C.). 

 
Section(s) Applicable Subdivision 

Requirements 
Evidence Supporting Subdivision 
Requirement Finding 

Lot Suitability 
322-3 

All lots shall be suitable for their 
intended uses. 

The project will result in two parcels, 
each approximately 21,750 square 
feet in size. Both parcels will be 
suitable for single-family residential 
development. 

Access and 
Drainage 
324-1 

Improvements shall be required for 
the safe and orderly movement of 
people and vehicles. 

The property has frontage on Reasor 
Road, a County maintained road. Both 
parcels will be served by Reasor Road.  
The applicant has submitted a 
preliminary drainage plan showing a 
strategy for detention of future 
increases in stormwater runoff.  

Sewer & 
Water 
324-1 (d) 

Sewer and water systems shall be 
constructed to appropriate 
standards. 

Resultant parcels are served by 
community water and sewer provided 
by the McKinleyville Community 
Services District (MCSD). MCSD has 
stated that they have the capacity to 
serve the subdivision.  

322-3.1  Housing Element Densities 
The proposed development does not reduce the 
residential density for any parcel below that utilized by 
the Department of Housing and Community 
Development in determining compliance with housing 
element law, except where: 1) the reduction is 
consistent with the adopted general plan including the 
housing element; and 2) the remaining sites identified 
in the housing element are adequate to 
accommodate the County share of the regional 
housing need; and 3) the property contains 
insurmountable physical or environmental limitations 
and clustering of residential units on the developable 
portions of the site has been maximized. 

The proposal results in one additional 
building sites for residential 
development.  This parcel was not 
identified as providing any additional 
dwelling units in the most recent 
Housing Inventory, therefore, the two 
parcels created by this subdivision will 
provide additional units above and 
beyond those identified in the Housing 
Element.  
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Government 
Code § 
66411.1 
Improvement 
Timing 

Unless the subdivider voluntarily 
enters into an agreement with the 
County establishing the timing of the 
work, fulfillment of reasonable on- 
and off-site construction 
requirements are deferred until 
issuance of a permit or other grant 
for development of the created lot, 
except where found to be 
necessary for the public health and 
safety or for orderly development of 
the surrounding area.  If not 
completed prior to parcel map 
recordation or under agreement 
with the County, a Notice of 
Construction Requirements shall be 
filed concurrently with the parcel 
map. 

Because one of the parcels being 
created by this division is currently 
developed with an occupied 
residential structure, and the 
subdivider has not indicated that it is 
their intent to enter into a Subdivision 
Agreement, the Public Works 
Department is recommending that the 
construction of the road and 
pedestrian improvements along 
Reasor Road fronting the subject 
parcel as set forth in Exhibit A to 
Attachment 1 be completed within 24 
months of the filing of the parcel map, 
or upon issuance of development 
permit (or building permit) on either 
parcel, whichever occurs first, for the 
orderly development of the area.  
Subdivision improvements for Parcel 1 
may be deferred but must be 
completed to the satisfaction of the 
County prior to the release of building 
permits for either parcel.  A Notice of 
Construction Requirements shall be 
filed concurrently with the parcel map 
to inform the owner and their 
successors in interest of their 
development obligations. 

Structural Fire Protection 
Government Code § 66474.02  
Where approving subdivision of land (not for open 
space purposes) within a State Responsibility Area 
(SRA) or Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, the 
project must be consistent with state or local Fire Safe 
Regulations and be located within an area where 
structural fire protection and suppression services will 
be available from a qualified entity (County, City, 
Special District, or other political subdivision or entity) 
that is monitored and funded by a County or other 
public entity, and organized solely to provide fire 
protection services, or through contract with the 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection pursuant to 
Section 4133, 4142, or 4144 of the Public Resources 
Code. 

The proposed subdivision is located 
outside of the nearest State 
Responsibility Area (SRA) for fire 
protection and is within an area of low 
fire hazard severity.  The site is within 
the Arcata Fire Protection District, who 
provide structural fire protection and 
suppression services to the area, 
consistent with the standards for 
eligibility entities found in 
§66474.02(a)(2)(A) of the Government 
Code.   

 
Further, per Section 7.1, Lots, General, the size and shape of lots shall be such as is proper for the 
locality in which the subdivision is situated, and in conformance with the requirements of the 
current zoning regulations and the Humboldt County General Plan.  The proposed lot design 
would result in an exceedance of the lot depth to width ratio requiring an exception.  Pursuant 
to H.C.C. Section 325-9, to grant the exception to the Subdivision Regulations the Planning 
Commission must find the following: 
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Summary of Applicable Requirement Evidence 

 
That there are special circumstances or 
conditions affecting said property. 

The parcel is approximately 1 acre in size, and 
although it qualifies for subdivision, the shape of 
the lot warrants some relief to the lot width to 
depth ratio. In the R-1 zone, the maximum lot 
depth is three times the lot width. Due to the 
location of existing development, the most 
logical division line is running north-south through 
the middle of the property. This configuration 
would create two parcels, approximately 75 
feet wide and averaging approximately 290 feet 
long, exceeding the three times the width limit. 
Section 314-99.1.2 of the Inland Zoning 
Regulations, allows the lot depth to exceed the 
maximum in order to “better design and cope 
with difficulties due to topography and other 
natural or man-made features” provided the lot 
depth does not exceed eight times the lot width. 
In this case, accommodating the “man-made 
features” will allow the subdivision and create to 
lots with a depth that will be approximately 3.86 
times the lot width, consistent with these 
regulations. The exception will allow for division 
of the parcel such that the buildout promoted 
by the Plan and Zoning may be achieved.  

That the exception is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the petitioner. 

The proposed subdivision will result in two parcels 
consistent with the General Plan and the R-1-AP 
zoning. Furthermore, the resultant parcel sizes will 
not be atypical for the neighborhood, will 
facilitate in-filling an established development 
pattern in support of the densities established by 
the Plan and Zoning, and will provide more 
housing opportunities.  Securing access from the 
property immediately south of the property 
would help promote more orderly re-subdivision 
of the property. 

That the granting of the exception will not be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to other property in the territory in which the 
subject property is located.  

There is no indication that the development of 
the surrounding lands will be adversely 
impacted by this exception. All referral agencies 
have recommended approval. Furthermore, the 
resultant parcel sizes are not atypical for the 
neighborhood, as the parcel is surrounded by 
various lot sizes. The lots will be similar to other lots 
within the neighborhood, and the subdivision is 
in keeping with the configuration of the site and 
the character of the immediate area. 
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Section(s) Applicable Subdivision 
Requirements 

Evidence Supporting Subdivision Requirement 
Finding 

Exceptions to 
Development 
Standards §314-
99.1, HCC 
Exception to 
Maximum Lot 
Depth §314-
99.1.2, HCC 
In order to better 
design and cope 
with difficulties 
due to 
topography and 
other natural or 
man-made 
features, 
maximum lot 
depth…in all 
zones may be 
modified subject 
to securing an SP. 
 
 

Maximum lot depth may 
exceed the three times 
lot width required, 
however, it cannot be 
greater than eight times 
lot width.  
 
 

The subject parcel is one acre in size with a 
minimum parcel size of 5,000 square feet. The 
parcel is currently developed with an existing 
single-family residence and several detached 
accessory structures. The lot size modification 
(LSM) will allow the applicant to divide the 
parcel in a manner that more closely matches 
the configuration of neighboring development 
in the vicinity. The maximum lot depth in this case 
would be approximately 225 feet.  Both parcels 
would have a lot depth of approximately 290 
feet.  The lot depth requested is within the 
allowance for LSM (eight times lot width). 
 
A condition of approval requires the 
Development Plan to include a notation as to 
the creation of these parcels using the lot size 
modification exception. 
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A.3./B.2. Zoning Compliance and Development Standards. The following table identifies the 
evidence which supports finding that the proposed development is in conformance with all 
applicable policies and standards in the Humboldt County Zoning Regulations. 
 
Zoning Section Summary of Applicable 

Requirement 
Evidence that Supports the Zoning 
Finding 

Residential One-
Family (R-1) 

One-family dwellings are 
compatible uses. 

The subdivision results in two parcels 
suitable for residential development. 

Minimum Parcel 
Size  

5,000 square feet  The subdivision results in two ½-acre 
parcels.  

Minimum Yard 
Setbacks per 
Zoning: 

Front: 20 feet 
Side: 5 feet 
Rear: 10 feet     

Development of Parcel 2 complies.  
The proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit 
would conform to the required 
setbacks from the future boundaries of 
proposed parcel 1. 

Minimum Lot 
Width 

50 feet (measured at front yard 
setback line) 

Parcel 1:  75 feet 
Parcel 2:  75 feet 
 

Maximum Lot 
Depth 

3 time lot width Parcel 1: *290 feet 
Parcel 2: *290 feet 

*exceptions to the development 
standards may be permitted with a 
Special Permit pursuant to 314-99.1.  
See further discussion above. 

Maximum 
Ground 
Coverage 

35% Development of Parcel 2 complies.  
The approximately 2,000 square foot 
Accessory Dwelling Unit will be located 
within proposed parcel 1 following 
subdivision and would result in only 9% 
total lot coverage.  

Maximum 
Structure Height  

35 feet Existing development situated on 
Proposed Parcel 2 complies.  The 
proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit will 
be limited to 35 feet in height.  

Combining Zones 
314-16.1 AP – 
AIRPORT SAFETY 
REVIEW 

The purpose of these provisions is to 
establish regulations to maintain 
compatibility between proposed 
land uses and development and 
Humboldt County airports. 

The parcel is located within Zone “D” of 
the Humboldt County Airport. 
Residential development is an allowed 
use within this zone. There are no 
density limitations, however, the 
Department of Public Works will require 
an avigation easement as a condition 
of approval. Therefore, the project 
complies with this combining zone.  
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314-62.2 
TIMBER 
PRODUCTION 

To ensure that timber harvest 
activities are compatible with the 
principal residential uses in the zone. 
 
 

Construction of the proposed 
Accessory Dwelling Unit and Detention 
Facility within the future boundaries of 
Proposed Parcel 1 will require the 
removal of several evergreen trees.  
The cutting and removal of the trees 
will be conducted in conformance 
with the County’s Small Woodland 
Performance Standards, intended to 
minimize conflicts and nuisance 
impacts from noise, traffic and 
treatment of slash associated with 
timber operations.  The removal is also 
subject to a restriction as to tree and 
vegetation removal associated to 
avoid or minimize impacts to nesting 
birds (see condition of Approval #6). 

 
A.4/B.4. Public Health, Safety and Welfare. 
 
The project will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety and welfare nor will it be materially 
injurious to properties or improvements in the area 
because: 

Evidence supporting the finding 

All reviewing referral agencies have approved or 
conditionally approved the proposed project 
design. 

See Attachment 5, Referral agency 
recommendations. 

The proposed project is consistent with the general 
plan. 

See previous discussion. 

The proposed project is consistent with the zoning. See previous discussion. 
The proposed project will not cause environmental 
damage. 

See following discussion. 

 
A.5./B.5. Impact on Residential Density Target.  See discussion under Section A.2. above 
 
6. Environmental Impact.  Please see the attached draft Mitigated Negative Declaration. 
 
§15183 Exempt from State environmental review. The proposed subdivision is exempt from the 
provisions of CEQA per Section 15183 (Projects Consistent with a Community Plan or Zoning) of 
Article 12 (Special Situations) of the CEQA Guidelines. Section 15183 mandates that projects 
which are consistent with the development density established by existing zoning, community 
plan, or general plan policies for which an EIR was certified shall not require additional 
environmental review. Subsequent environmental review is only necessary to examine whether 
there are project-specific significant effects which are peculiar to the project or its site. This 
streamlines the review of such projects and reduces the need to prepare repetitive 
environmental studies.  
 
Per the state CEQA Guidelines, in approving a project meeting the requirements of this section, 
the examination of environmental effects shall be limited to those which the agency determines, 
in an initial study or other analysis: 1) are peculiar to the project or the parcel on which the 
project would be located, 2) were not analyzed as significant effects in a prior EIR on the zoning 
action, general plan, or community plan, 3) are potentially significant off-site impacts and 
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cumulative impacts which were not discussed in the prior EIR prepared, and 4) are previously 
identified significant effects which, as a result of substantial new information which was not 
known at the time the EIR was certified, are determined to have a more severe adverse impact 
than discussed in the prior EIR.   
 
No further analysis of the conditions set forth in 1-4 above apply because the subject site is in an 
area served by full urban services, is planned Residential Low Density which supports the density 
of development proposed, is zoned Residential One-Family, and in an area without enumerated 
hazards.  The project does not raise any new significant impacts.  Further, the project is 
consistent with the General Plan standards for traffic, noise, open space protection and 
provision of community services.  All responding referral agencies have recommended approval 
or conditional approval, including Environmental Health, County Public Works, McKinleyville CSD, 
Arcata Fire District, and PG&E, and Tribal Historic Preservation Officers for Blue Lake Rancheria, 
Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria, and the Wiyot Tribe. 
 
As required by the California Environmental Quality Act, the initial study conducted by the 
Planning and Building Department evaluated the project for any adverse effects on the 
environment.  Based on a site inspection, information in the application, and a review of 
relevant references in the Department, staff has determined that there is no evidence before 
the Department that the project will have any potential adverse effect, either individually or 
cumulatively, on the environment.  The initial study checklist on file in the Department includes a 
detailed discussion of all relevant environmental issues.   
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ATTACHMENT 3 
 

APPLICANT’S EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF THE REQUIRED FINDINGS 
 

Document Location 
Tentative Subdivision Map Attached in Maps Section 
Application Form On file with Planning 
Preliminary Title Report On file with Planning 
Preliminary Drainage Report On file with Planning 
LID Worksheet On file with Planning 
Exception Request dated May 30, 2019 Attached 
Hazardous Waste Statement On file with Planning 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
 

REFERRAL AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Referral Agency Response Recommendation Attached On File 
County Building Inspection     

County Public Works, the Land Use Division 
 

X 
 

Conditional 
approval 

(Exhibit A of 
Attachment 1) 
Memo dated 

February 24, 2020 

X 
  

County Division of Environmental Health X Approval  X 
Northwest Information Center X Comments  X 
Arcata Fire Protection District X Approval X  
McKinleyville Community Services District X Approval X  
California Department of Fish and Wildlife     
Wiyot Tribe X Conditional 

Approval 
 X 

Blue Lake Rancheria X Conditional 
Approval 

 X 

Bear River Band of the Rohnerville 
Rancheria 

X Conditional 
Approval 

 X 

PG&E  X Comments  X 
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